



TROILUS

TROILUS GOLD CORP.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three months ended
October 31, 2019 and 2018

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

TROILUS GOLD CORP.

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with standards established by CPA Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

TROILUS GOLD CORP.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

As at	Notes	October 31, 2019	July 31, 2019
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	12	\$ 8,311,817	\$ 6,337,689
Tax credit receivable	13	1,345,164	832,164
Amounts receivable	5	815,808	1,275,635
Prepaid expenses		383,105	492,418
Total current assets		10,855,894	8,937,906
Reclamation deposits	6	1,639,190	1,639,190
Property and equipment	3,7	5,235,974	2,549,975
TOTAL ASSETS		\$ 17,731,058	\$ 13,127,071
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 2,591,746	\$ 1,500,438
Current portion of lease liabilities	3,8	891,887	532,133
Current portion of reclamation provision	6	82,466	91,654
Total current liabilities		3,566,099	2,124,225
Long-term portion of lease liabilities	3,8	781,773	15,060
Flow-through share premium liability	9	903,417	-
Reclamation provision	6	3,580,926	3,580,741
Total liabilities		8,832,215	5,720,026
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital	9	52,640,775	47,709,419
Share purchase warrant reserve	10	6,764,206	6,764,206
Share-based payment reserve	11	195,576	195,576
Accumulated deficit		(50,701,714)	(47,262,156)
Total shareholders' equity		8,898,843	7,407,045
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		\$ 17,731,058	\$ 13,127,071
Nature of operations	1		
Commitments and contingencies	18		
Subsequent events	19		

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors:

"Tom Olesinski"

Director

"Justin Reid"

Director

TROILUS GOLD CORP.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss****(Expressed in Canadian dollars)**

		Three months ended October 31,	
		2019	2018
Expenses	Notes		
Exploration and evaluation expenses	13	\$ 2,350,127	\$ 2,908,941
Reclamation estimate	6	27,339	28,320
General and administrative expenses	14	1,139,933	1,068,963
Share-based payments	11	-	594,000
Total expenses before other items		3,517,399	4,600,224
Other (income)/expenses			
Interest income		(27,962)	(77,242)
Interest on lease liabilities	8	54,781	12,186
Flow-through share premium	9	(182,600)	(877,938)
Accretion of reclamation provision	6	14,506	3,773
Other expenses	15	25,176	11,251
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period		\$ 3,401,300	\$ 3,672,254
Net loss per share			
Basic and diluted		\$ 0.05	\$ 0.08
Weighted average common shares outstanding			
Basic and diluted		63,972,779	48,737,222

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the presentation in the current period.

TROILUS GOLD CORP.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Notes	Three months ended October 31,	
		2019	2018
CASH FLOWS FROM:			
Operating activities			
Net loss for the period		\$ (3,401,300)	\$ (3,672,254)
Items not involving cash			
Share-based payments	11	-	594,000
Depreciation	3,7	181,413	45,019
Flow-through share premium	9	(182,600)	(877,938)
Reclamation estimate adjustment	6	27,339	28,320
Reclamation costs incurred	6	(50,848)	(57,811)
Accretion of reclamation estimate	6	14,506	3,773
		<u>(3,411,490)</u>	<u>(3,936,891)</u>
Net change in non-cash working capital items:			
Amounts receivable and prepaid expenses		569,140	225,255
Tax credit receivable		(513,000)	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		51,548	(1,468,825)
		<u>107,688</u>	<u>(1,243,570)</u>
Cash flows used in operating activities		<u>(3,303,802)</u>	<u>(5,180,461)</u>
Financing activities			
Private placement proceeds	9	6,222,954	-
Share issue costs	9	(205,581)	-
Lease payments	3,8	(287,407)	(121,699)
Cash flows from/(used in) financing activities		<u>5,729,966</u>	<u>(121,699)</u>
Investing activities			
Property and equipment	3,7	(452,036)	(306,603)
Cash flows used in investing activities		<u>(452,036)</u>	<u>(306,603)</u>
Net change in cash and cash equivalents		1,974,128	(5,608,763)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period		6,337,689	20,236,630
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period		<u>\$ 8,311,817</u>	<u>\$ 14,627,867</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS CONSIST OF:			
Cash		\$ 977,643	\$ 475,930
Cash equivalents		7,334,174	14,151,937
		<u>\$ 8,311,817</u>	<u>\$ 14,627,867</u>
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION			
Equipment purchased through leases	7,8	\$ 338,620	\$ 600,010
Working capital related to property and equipment	7	1,039,760	-

TROILUS GOLD CORP.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Note	Number of Shares	Share Capital	Share purchase warrant reserve	Share- based payment reserve	Accumulated Deficit	Total Shareholders' equity
Balance as at July 31, 2019		62,060,578	\$ 47,709,419	\$ 6,764,206	\$ 195,576	\$ (47,262,156)	\$ 7,407,045
Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 16	3	-	-	-	-	(38,258)	(38,258)
Balance as at August 1, 2019		62,060,578	47,709,419	6,764,206	195,576	(47,300,414)	7,368,787
Private placement financing	9	7,036,900	6,222,954	-	-	-	6,222,954
Cost of issue	9	-	(205,581)	-	-	-	(205,581)
Flow-through share premium	9	-	(1,086,017)	-	-	-	(1,086,017)
Net loss for the period		-	-	-	-	(3,401,300)	(3,401,300)
Balance as at October 31, 2019		69,097,478	\$ 52,640,775	\$ 6,764,206	\$ 195,576	\$ (50,701,714)	\$ 8,898,843
Balance as at July 31, 2018		48,737,222	\$ 38,325,859	\$ 6,764,206	\$ 3,331,632	\$ (31,250,664)	\$ 17,171,033
Share-based compensation		-	-	-	594,000	-	594,000
Net loss for the period		-	-	-	-	(3,672,254)	(3,672,254)
Balance as at October 31, 2018		48,737,222	\$ 38,325,859	\$ 6,764,206	\$ 3,925,632	\$ (34,922,918)	\$ 14,092,779

-- See accompanying notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements --

TROILUS GOLD CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended October 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Troilus Gold Corp. (the “Company”) was continued under the laws of Ontario, Canada. The Company owns a 100% interest in a past-producing gold mine located approximately 450 km northeast of Val-d’Or, Quebec (the “Troilus project”). In December 2018, the Company acquired additional mineral claims, adjacent to the Troilus project. Collectively, the two properties are referred to as the “Troilus Gold property”. The principal business of the Company is the exploration and future development of the Troilus Gold property. The Company’s registered office is located at 36 Lombard Street, 4th Floor, Toronto, Ontario, M5C 2X3. The Company’s shares trade on the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”) under the symbol “TLG”. All dollar amounts are Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the properties on which it is conducting exploration and in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of operations of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to government licensing requirements or regulations, social licensing requirements, unregistered prior agreements, unregistered claims, aboriginal claims, and non-compliance with regulatory, environmental and social requirements. The Company’s assets may also be subject to increases in taxes and royalties, renegotiation of contracts, and political uncertainty.

The business of mining and exploring for minerals involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in profitable mining operations. The Company's continued existence is dependent upon the preservation of its interests in the underlying properties, the achievement of profitable operations, or the ability of the Company to raise additional financing, if necessary, or alternatively upon the Company's ability to dispose of its interests on an advantageous basis.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company for the three months ended October 31, 2019 were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on December 5, 2019.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND COMPLIANCE

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including International Account Standard (“IAS”) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting”. The policies set out in the Company’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended July 31, 2019 were consistently applied to all periods presented unless otherwise noted below.

The preparation of condensed interim financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgement in applying the Company’s accounting policies. Certain disclosures included in annual financial statements have been condensed or omitted.

TROILUS GOLD CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended October 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND COMPLIANCE (continued)

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will be able to continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments that may result from the inability to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

3. NEW AND FUTURE ACCOUNTING POLICIES

New accounting policies

The Company has adopted the following new standards and amendments, effective August 1, 2019.

a) IFRS 16 – Leases (“IFRS 16”) replaces IAS 17, Leases (“IAS 17”). IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019 and may be applied retrospectively to each prior period presented (full retrospective approach) or with the cumulative effect of adoption recognized at initial application (modified retrospective approach). The Company has adopted this policy effective August 1, 2019 and has used the modified retrospective approach.

The Company’s accounting policy for leases under IFRS 16 is as follows:

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether the contract is, or contains, a lease based on whether the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset (“ROU” asset) and a lease liability at the commencement date. The ROU asset is initially measured at cost, based on the initial measurement of the lease liability and includes any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received, any initial direct costs and restoration costs. The assets are depreciated to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the ROU asset or the lease term using the straight-line method. The lease term includes periods covered by an option to extend if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option. The ROU asset is periodically adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability. The Company has elected to separate non-lease components. ROU assets are included in Property and Equipment in the consolidated statement of financial position.

TROILUS GOLD CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended October 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. NEW AND FUTURE ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, or if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. The incremental borrowing rate reflects the rate of interest that the lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value in a similar economic environment with similar terms and conditions. The lease liability is subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments, if there is a change in the Company's estimate of the amount to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option. When a lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the ROU asset.

The Company does not recognize ROU assets and lease liabilities for leases of low-value assets, leases with terms that are less than 12 months and arrangements for the use of land that grant the Company the right to explore, develop, produce or otherwise use the mineral resource contained in that land. Payments for these leases are recognized on a straight-line basis as an expense in the consolidated statement of operations.

Impact of transition to IFRS 16:

Effective August 1, 2019, the Company adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach and accordingly the information presented for the comparative period has not been restated and remain as previously reported under IAS 17. The cumulative effect of initial application is recognized in deficit at August 1, 2019.

The Company leases various assets including office space, vehicles and equipment. On initial application, the Company recorded ROU assets based on the corresponding lease liabilities, which have been measured by discounting future lease payments at either the implicit rate or the incremental borrowing rate at August 1, 2019. The incremental borrowing rate applied was 15% per annum and represents the Company's best estimate of the rate of interest it would expect to pay to borrow, on a collateralized basis, over a similar term, an amount equal to the lease payments in the current economic environment.

The Company has elected to use the following practical expedients permitted by the standard:

- the accounting for leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months as at August 1, 2019 as short-term leases;
- the exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of the ROU asset at the date of initial application.

TROILUS GOLD CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended October 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. NEW AND FUTURE ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The impact to the financial statements on transition is summarized below:

	Balance at July 31, 2019 <i>(as reported)</i>	IFRS 16 Adjustments	Balance at August 1, 2019 <i>(post adoption)</i>
Assets			
Property and equipment	\$ 2,549,975	\$ 1,036,996	\$ 3,586,971
Liabilities			
Current portion of equipment financing arrangements	532,133	(532,133)	-
Long-term portion of equipment financing arrangements	15,060	(15,060)	-
Current portion of lease liabilities	-	762,000	762,000
Long-term portion of lease liabilities	-	860,447	860,447
Equity			
Accumulated deficit	(47,262,156)	(38,258)	(47,300,414)

A reconciliation of operating lease commitments previously reported and the amount of the lease liability recognized on transition is as follows:

	August 1, 2019
Operating lease obligations at July 31, 2019	\$ 2,000,509
Non-lease components of obligations	(790,343)
Estimated extension options on leases	195,876
Equipment financing arrangements reassessed as leases under IFRS 16	547,193
Effect from discounting using the incremental borrowing rate	(330,788)
Lease liabilities recognized as IFRS 16 adjustment at August 1, 2019	\$ 1,622,447

In the comparative period, the Company classified leases that transfer substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership as financing arrangements. Assets held under other leases were classified as operating leases and were not recognized in the Company's statement of financial position. Payments made under operating leases were recognized in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

b) IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements (“IAS 1”) and IAS 8 – Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors (“IAS 8”) were amended in October 2018 to refine the definition of materiality and clarify its characteristics. The revised definition focuses on the idea that information is material if omitting, misstating or obscuring it could reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements. Effective August 1, 2019, the Company has adopted this amendment and has determined that there is no material impact or disclosure required.

TROILUS GOLD CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended October 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

3. NEW AND FUTURE ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

c) IFRIC 23 – Uncertainty Over Income Tax Treatments (“IFRIC 23”) was issued in June 2017 and clarifies the accounting for uncertainties in income taxes. The interpretation committee concluded that an entity shall consider whether it is probable that a taxation authority will accept an uncertain tax treatment. If an entity concludes it is probable that the taxation authority will accept an uncertain tax treatment, then the entity shall determine taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses and credits or tax rates consistently with the tax treatment used or planned to be used in its income tax filings. If an entity concludes it is not probable that the taxation authority will accept an uncertain tax treatment, the entity shall reflect the effect of uncertainty in determining the related taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses and credits or tax rates. IFRIC 23 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Effective August 1, 2019, the Company has adopted this interpretation and there was no material impact to the financial statements upon the adoption.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. These consolidated financial statements include estimates, which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the consolidated financial statements and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised, on a prospective basis. The revision may affect current or both current and future periods.

Information about critical judgments and estimates in applying accounting policies, and areas where assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment within the next financial year are included in the following areas:

Mineral resource estimates

The figures for mineral resources are determined in accordance with National Instrument 43-101, “Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects”, issued by the Canadian Securities Administrators. There are numerous uncertainties inherent in estimating mineral reserves and mineral resources, including many factors beyond the Company’s control. Such estimation is a subjective process, and the accuracy of any mineral reserve or mineral resource estimate is a function of the quantity and quality of available data and of the assumptions made and judgments used in engineering and geological interpretation. Differences between management’s assumptions including economic assumptions such as metal prices and market conditions could have a material effect in the future on the Company’s financial position and results of operation.

Estimation of decommissioning and reclamation costs and the timing of expenditure

Decommissioning, restoration and similar liabilities are estimated based on the Company’s interpretation of current regulatory requirements, constructive obligations and are measured at fair value. Fair value is determined based on the net present value of estimated future cash expenditures for the settlement of decommissioning, restoration or similar liabilities that may occur upon decommissioning. Such estimates are subject to change based on changes in laws and regulations and negotiations with regulatory authorities. Cost estimates are updated annually to reflect known developments and are subject to review at regular intervals.

TROILUS GOLD CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended October 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

Share-based payments

Management determines costs for share-based payments using market-based valuation techniques. The fair value of the market-based and performance-based share awards are determined at the date of grant using generally accepted valuation techniques. Assumptions are made and judgment used in applying valuation techniques. These assumptions and judgments include estimating the future volatility of the stock price, expected dividend yield, future employee turnover rates and future employee stock option exercise behaviors and corporate performance. Such judgments and assumptions are inherently uncertain. Changes in these assumptions affect the fair value estimates.

Leases under IFRS 16

Critical judgements are required in the application of IFRS 16, including identifying whether a contract (or part of a contract) includes a lease and determining whether it is reasonably certain that an extension or termination option will be exercised. Sources of estimation uncertainty include estimation of the lease term, determination of an appropriate discount rate and assessment of whether a ROU asset is impaired. Such judgments, estimates and assumptions are inherently uncertain, and changes in these assumptions affect the fair value estimates.

Income taxes and recoverability of potential deferred tax assets

In assessing the probability of realizing income tax assets recognized, management makes estimates related to expectations of future taxable income, applicable tax planning opportunities, expected timing of reversals of existing temporary differences and the likelihood that tax positions taken will be sustained upon examination by applicable tax authorities. In making its assessments, management gives additional weight to positive and negative evidence that can be objectively verified. Estimates of future taxable income are based on forecasted cash flows from operations and the application of existing tax laws in each jurisdiction. The Company considers whether relevant tax planning opportunities are within the Company's control, are feasible, and are within management's ability to implement. Examination by applicable tax authorities is supported based on individual facts and circumstances of the relevant tax position examined in light of all available evidence. Where applicable tax laws and regulations are either unclear or subject to ongoing varying interpretations, it is reasonably possible that changes in these estimates can occur that materially affect the amounts of income tax assets recognized. Also, future changes in tax laws could limit the Company from realizing the tax benefits from the deferred tax assets. The Company reassesses unrecognized income tax assets at each reporting period.

Income, value added, withholding and other taxes

The Company is subject to income, value added, withholding and other taxes. Significant judgment is required in determining the Company's provisions for taxes. There are many transactions and calculations for which the ultimate tax determination is uncertain during the ordinary course of business. The Company recognizes liabilities for anticipated tax audit issues based on estimates of whether additional taxes will be due. The determination of the Company's income, value added, withholding and other tax liabilities requires interpretation of complex laws and regulations. The Company's interpretation of taxation law as applied to transactions and activities may not coincide with the interpretation of the tax authorities. All tax related filings are subject to government audit and potential reassessment subsequent to the financial statement reporting period. Where the final tax outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the tax related accruals and deferred income tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

TROILUS GOLD CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended October 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS (continued)

Valuation of the refundable mining duties credit and the refundable tax credit for resources

The refundable mining duties credit and the refundable tax credit for resources for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from the taxation authorities using the tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date. Uncertainties exist with respect to the interpretation of tax regulations, including the mining duties credit and the tax credit for resources for which certain expenditures could be disallowed by the taxation authorities in the calculation of credits, and the amount and timing of their collection. The calculation of the Company's mining duties credit and tax credit for resources necessarily involves a degree of estimation and judgment in respect of certain items whose tax treatment cannot be finally determined until a notice of assessments and payments has been received from the relevant taxation authority. Differences arising between the actual results following the final resolution of some of these items and the assumptions made, or future changes to such assumptions, could necessitate adjustments to the mining duties credit and tax credit for resources, the exploration and evaluation expenses, and the income tax expense in future periods.

Contingencies

Refer to Note 18.

The amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements are derived from the Company's best estimation and judgement as described above. However, the inherent uncertainty regarding the outcome of these items means that eventual resolution could differ from the accounting estimates and therefore impact the Company's financial position and its financial performance and cash flows.

5. AMOUNTS RECEIVABLE

	October 31, 2019	July 31, 2019
Input tax credits receivable	\$ 699,172	\$ 1,089,053
Camp rental receivable	116,636	69,316
Other miscellaneous receivables	-	117,266
	<u>\$ 815,808</u>	<u>\$ 1,275,635</u>

The Company rents available rooms at its exploration camp to third parties periodically. This income is applied against site and camp costs within exploration and evaluation expenses.

TROILUS GOLD CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended October 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

6. RECLAMATION DEPOSITS AND PROVISION

Deposits:

During the previous year, the Company purchased an underwritten bond from an insurance company in order to recover a reclamation deposit with the government of Quebec. The reclamation deposit served as security against current and future estimated reclamation obligations at the Troilus site from historical mining activity. To purchase this insurance, the Company gave a \$1,589,190 deposit to the insurance company and pays an annual fee of 2.5% of the insured amount. The Company also paid an additional \$50,000 deposit as security against current and future estimated reclamation obligations on the landfill site on the Troilus Gold property.

Provision:

The Company recognized a provision for future estimated reclamation and water treatment costs of the former Troilus mine. As at October 31, 2019, the estimated future liability of approximately \$3,530,000 (July 31, 2019: \$3,560,000), was adjusted for inflation, discounted at a rate of 1.58% (July 31, 2019: 1.70%) and recorded as \$3,663,392, \$82,466 as a current liability and \$3,580,926 as a long-term liability (July 31, 2019: \$3,672,395, \$91,654 as a current liability and \$3,580,741 as a long-term liability). This estimate assumes that future mining operations would never resume. As the Company continues its exploration program, works towards a future mining scenario, and carries out reclamation work, the underlying assumptions to the reclamation provision will be adjusted accordingly. As a result of this remeasurement, \$27,339 was recorded as an adjustment to the reclamation estimate to the consolidated statements of operations for the three months ended October 31, 2019 (October 31, 2018: \$28,320). Accretion of \$14,506 was recognized for the three months ended October 31, 2019 on the consolidated statements of operations (October 31, 2018: \$3,773).

Balance as at July 31, 2019	\$	3,672,395
Accretion of discount		14,506
Adjustments resulting from remeasurement		27,339
Incurred costs applied against liability		(50,848)
Balance as at October 31, 2019	\$	3,663,392
Current portion of liability	\$	82,466
Long-term portion of liability		3,580,926
	\$	3,663,392

TROILUS GOLD CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended October 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

7. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	<u>Computer and office equipment</u>	<u>Leaseholds, improvements and furniture</u>	<u>Vehicles</u>	<u>Equipment</u>	<u>Drilling camp</u>	<u>TOTAL</u>
<i>Cost</i>						
Balance, July 31, 2019	\$ 75,465	\$ 360,374	\$ 75,750	\$ 312,270	\$ 1,978,877	\$ 2,802,736
Initial application of IFRS 16 (Note 3)	-	822,310	143,868	-	186,270	1,152,448
Additions	29,464	66,296	-	19,800	1,714,856	1,830,416
Balance, October 31, 2019	\$ 104,929	\$ 1,248,980	\$ 219,618	\$ 332,070	\$ 3,880,003	\$ 5,785,600
<i>Depreciation</i>						
Balance, July 31, 2019	\$ (18,411)	\$ (197)	\$ (7,118)	\$ (22,772)	\$ (204,263)	\$ (252,761)
Initial application of IFRS 16 (Note 3)	-	(79,893)	(16,797)	-	(18,762)	(115,452)
Expense for the period	(9,457)	(51,322)	(17,751)	(8,731)	(94,152)	(181,413)
Balance, October 31, 2019	\$ (27,868)	\$ (131,412)	\$ (41,666)	\$ (31,503)	\$ (317,177)	\$ (549,626)
Net book value, July 31, 2019	\$ 57,054	\$ 360,177	\$ 68,632	\$ 289,498	\$ 1,774,614	\$ 2,549,975
Net book value, October 31, 2019	\$ 77,061	\$ 1,117,568	\$ 177,952	\$ 300,567	\$ 3,562,826	\$ 5,235,974

An amount of \$181,413 was expensed in depreciation where \$131,744 was recorded as exploration and evaluation expenses and \$49,669 was recorded as general and administrative expenses for the three months ended October 31, 2019 (October 31, 2018: \$45,019, all of which was allocated to exploration and evaluation expenses).

In addition to the ROU assets recorded on initial application of IFRS 16 at August 1, 2019, the Company acquired \$338,620 in assets through leases and financing arrangements (Note 8) during the three months ended October 31, 2019. As well, the Company acquired \$1,039,760 in assets through a short-term payment plan, with the liability recorded through accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

8. LEASE LIABILITIES

Balance as at July 31, 2019	\$ 547,193
Initial application of IFRS 16 (Note 3)	1,075,254
Assets acquired from leases and financing arrangements	338,620
Payments made during the period	(287,407)
Balance as at October 31, 2019	\$ 1,673,660
Current portion of liability	\$ 891,887
Long-term portion of liability	781,773
	\$ 1,673,660

TROILUS GOLD CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended October 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

8. LEASE LIABILITIES (continued)

During the three months ended October 31, 2019, the Company entered into financing arrangements to acquire \$338,620 of infrastructure, with monthly payments to be made within one year. The Company's existing leases include office leases, vehicle leases, and leases for certain infrastructure, with terms between 6 months and 4.5 years. Interest recognized on these leases for the three months ended October 31, 2019 was \$54,781 (three months ended October 31, 2018: \$12,186).

During the three months ended October 31, 2019, the Company paid \$144,253 in equipment and space rentals for short-term leases (three months ended October 31, 2018: \$81,725) which was recorded to exploration and evaluation expenses on the statement of operations. Also included in exploration and evaluation expenses on the statement of operations during the comparative period ended October 31, 2018 is \$30,321 in lease payments which in the current period fall under the IFRS 16 treatment for leases (Note 3).

9. SHARE CAPITAL

	No. of Shares	Balance
Balance as at July 31, 2019	62,060,578	\$ 47,709,419
Private placement financing	7,036,900	6,222,954
Cost of issue	-	(205,581)
Flow-through share premium	-	(1,086,017)
Balance as at October 31, 2019	69,097,478	\$ 52,640,775

In October 2019, the Company closed a private placement financing raising gross proceeds of \$6,222,954 from the issuance of 7,036,900 common shares of the Company that will qualify as flow-through shares. The shares were issued in tranches, whereby the first tranche included 5,813,900 flow through shares priced at \$0.86 per share issued to investors resident outside of the province of Quebec, and the second tranche included 1,223,000 flow-through shares priced at \$1.00 issued to investors resident in Quebec.

The gross proceeds from the issuance of these flow-through shares will be used to incur qualifying eligible expenditures. The Company will renounce the qualifying expenditures with an effective date of no later than December 31, 2019. The Company has recorded a flow-through liability of \$1,086,017 based on a calculated premium at an average of \$0.17 per dollar raised, calculated based on the excess issue price over the quoted market price at the date of issuance. As the Company incurs eligible expenditures against this liability, the Company reduces the liability at the same premium rate and records this as a flow-through premium recovery on the statement of operations. As at October 31, 2019, the liability was reduced to \$903,417, and a flow-through premium recovery of \$182,600 was recorded for the three months ended October 31, 2019 (three months ended October 31, 2018: \$877,938).

The Company has paid issues costs of \$205,581 related to this financing, which includes advisory and finder's fees as well as legal costs.

TROILUS GOLD CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended October 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

10. SHARE PURCHASE WARRANT RESERVE

The following table summarizes the warrants outstanding as at October 31, 2019 and July 31, 2019:

Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Number Outstanding	Number Exercisable	Value (\$)	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life (years)
\$2.50	November 21, 2020	14,030,000	14,030,000	6,764,206	1.06
		14,030,000	14,030,000	6,764,206	1.06

The outstanding warrants were granted in November 2017 with a private placement offering. The value of the warrants was estimated using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model using the following assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%; expected volatility of 100%; risk-free interest rate of 1.51% and expected average life of three years.

11. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS RESERVE

The Company has a stock-option plan whereby the Company may grant to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company options to purchase shares of the Company. Options granted under the plan will be for a term not to exceed five years.

The Company also has a Restricted Share Unit Incentive Plan “RSU Plan” whereby the Company is authorized to grant Restricted Share Units (“RSU’s”) under the plan to directors, officers and employees until October 2020. An RSU represents the right to receive one common share of the Company or, at the discretion of the Board of Directors, cash equal to the market price of the common share on the vesting date.

The number of common shares reserved for issuance pursuant to the stock-option plan and the RSU Plan and all other security-based compensation arrangements shall, in aggregate, not exceed 10% of the Company’s issued and outstanding capital.

Stock Options:

The following table summarizes the stock options outstanding as at October 31, 2019 and July 31, 2019:

Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Number Outstanding	Number Exercisable	Value (\$)	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life
\$ 1.64	January 3, 2023	250,000	250,000	195,576	3.18
	Total	250,000	250,000	195,576	3.18

TROILUS GOLD CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended October 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

11. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS RESERVE (continued)

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price	Value
Balance as at July 31, 2018	4,211,250	\$1.59	\$ 3,331,632
Granted	660,000	\$1.20	594,000
Exercised	(100,000)	\$0.40	(92,810)
Expired	(4,521,250)	\$1.56	(3,637,246)
Balance as at July 31, 2019 and October 31, 2019	250,000	\$1.64	\$ 195,576

Going forward, the Company does not intend to issue any new options under the Company's stock option plan in favour of granting RSU's.

RSU's:

As at October 31, 2019 and July 31, 2019, no RSU's were outstanding.

Subsequent to the end of the quarter, the Company granted 4,425,000 RSU's to directors, officers and employees of the Company. These RSU's vest in tranches, 1/3rd on January 15, 2020, 1/3rd on January 15, 2021 and 1/3rd on January 17, 2022.

12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial assets and financial liabilities were classified as follows:

	Assets at amortized cost	Assets at fair value through profit or loss	Liabilities at amortized cost	Total
As at October 31, 2019				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 977,643	\$ 7,334,174	\$ -	\$ 8,311,817
Amounts receivable	116,636	-	-	116,636
Reclamation deposit	1,639,190	-	-	1,639,190
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	-	-	2,591,746	2,591,746
Lease liabilities	-	-	1,673,660	1,673,660

The carrying value of cash, amounts receivable, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate fair value due to the short-term nature of the financial instruments. The carrying value of reclamation deposit approximates fair value as it's represented by a cash deposit. Management believes the carrying value of lease liabilities and reclamation provision approximate fair value.

TROILUS GOLD CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended October 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

A fair value hierarchy prioritizes the methods and assumptions used to develop fair value measurements for those financial assets where fair value is recognized on the statement of financial position. These have been prioritized into three levels.

Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly

Level 3 – Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

The following table sets forth the Company's financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value by level within the fair value hierarchy as at October 31, 2019:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	TOTAL
As at October 31, 2019				
Cash equivalents	\$ -	\$ 7,334,174	\$ -	\$ 7,334,174

Fair value amounts represent point-in-time estimates and may not reflect fair value in the future. The measurements are subjective in nature, involve uncertainties and are a matter of significant judgment.

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below. There have been no significant changes in the risks, objectives, policies and procedures for managing risk during the three months ended October 31, 2019.

Credit risk

The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and cash equivalents. The Company has no significant concentration of credit risk arising from operations. Cash and cash equivalents consist of bank deposits and guaranteed investment certificates, which have been invested with reputable financial institutions, from which management believes the risk of loss to be remote. Amounts receivable primarily represent input tax credit refunds from government bodies. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to these financial instruments is remote.

Liquidity risk

The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash and cash equivalent balances. The Company continuously monitors and reviews both actual and forecasted cash flows, and also matches the maturity profile of financial assets and liabilities.

As at October 31, 2019, the Company had current assets of \$10,855,894 (July 31, 2019: \$8,937,906) to settle current liabilities of \$3,566,099 (July 31, 2019: \$2,124,225). Approximately \$1,720,000 of the Company's financial liabilities as at October 31, 2019 have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms.

TROILUS GOLD CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended October 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Liability	Total	Payments due by period			
		< 1 year	1 - 3 years	4 - 5 years	> 5 years
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 2,591,746	\$ 2,591,746	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Lease liabilities	1,673,660	891,887	487,227	294,546	-
Reclamation provision	3,663,392	82,466	413,930	419,247	2,747,749

Market risk - Interest rate risk

The Company's interest rate risk management policy is to purchase highly liquid investments with a term to maturity of one year or less on the date of purchase. Based on cash and cash equivalent balances on hand at October 31, 2019, a 0.1% change in interest rates could result in a corresponding change in net loss of approximately \$8,000.

13. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION EXPENSES

The Company owns the Troilus Gold property, consisting of mineral claims and a past-producing mine property located approximately 450 km northeast of Val d'or, Quebec, Canada. Of the claims owned, 81 claims are subject to a variable Net Smelter Royalty of 1.5% (if the gold price is less than US\$1,250/ounce during the reference period) or 2.5% (if the gold price is more than US\$1,250/ounce during the reference period) held by First Quantum Minerals Inc. ("First Quantum") plus an additional 1% royalty on the Troilus project is held by QuestCap Inc. The 209 claims acquired from Emgold Mining are subject to underlying NSR royalties of 1% to CAT Strategic Metals Corporation (formerly Chimata Gold Corporation), that the Company has the right to purchase for \$1,000,000, and 1.5% to three individuals that the Company has the right to purchase for \$2,000,000 until 24 months from the start of commercial production and for \$3,000,000 thereafter.

	Three months ended October 31,	
	2019	2018
Exploration and evaluation expenses:		
Drilling, assaying and geology	\$ 781,636	\$ 1,254,986
Salaries, payroll costs and consultants	1,238,966	1,174,639
Site and camp costs	111,685	151,254
Support and other costs	141,979	131,558
Studies	384,450	94,191
Government and community relations	17,719	26,173
Travel	54,948	31,121
Depreciation	131,744	45,019
Tax credits	(513,000)	-
	<u>\$ 2,350,127</u>	<u>\$ 2,908,941</u>

During the three months ended October 31, 2019, the Company has recorded \$513,000 in government tax credits (three months ended October 31, 2018: \$nil), applied against the exploration and evaluation costs to which it relates. As at October 31, 2019, the Company is carrying a tax credit receivable balance of \$1,345,164 (July 31, 2019: \$832,164).

TROILUS GOLD CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended October 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

14. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

	Three months ended October 31,	
	2019	2018
General and administrative expenses :		
Salaries, payroll costs and consultants	\$ 567,061	\$ 520,257
Professional costs	75,421	53,408
Shareholder communications	328,925	384,575
Office and general	101,511	73,460
Travel	17,346	37,263
Depreciation	49,669	-
	<u>\$ 1,139,933</u>	<u>\$ 1,068,963</u>

15. OTHER EXPENSES

	Three months ended October 31,	
	2019	2018
Other expenses:		
Fee for reclamation bond	\$ 24,831	\$ -
Miscellaneous	345	11,251
	<u>\$ 25,176</u>	<u>\$ 11,251</u>

16. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company manages and adjusts its capital structure based on available funds in order to support the exploration and development of its mineral properties. The capital of the Company consists of share capital, share purchase warrants and stock options. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

The Company's properties are in the exploration stage and, accordingly, the Company is dependent upon external financings to fund activities. In order to carry out planned drilling and engineering work, and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend working capital and expects to raise the additional funds from time to time as required.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. The Company's capital management objectives, policies and processes have remained unchanged during the three months ended October 31, 2019 and 2018.

TROILUS GOLD CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended October 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

17. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

The Company entered into the following transactions in the ordinary course of business with related parties that are not subsidiaries of the Company.

Related party balances

Approximately \$43,000 is payable to directors and officers of the Company at October 31, 2019 (July 31, 2019: \$20,000) and included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. This amount is unsecured, non-interest bearing with no fixed terms of repayment.

Compensation of key management personnel of the Company

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management personnel were as follows:

	Three months ended October 31,	
	2019	2018
Management salaries and fees	\$ 467,224	\$ 409,300
Directors fees	35,598	21,875
Share-based payments	-	558,000
	<u>\$ 502,822</u>	<u>989,175</u>

In accordance with IAS 24, key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company directly or indirectly, including any directors (executive and non-executive) of the Company. The remuneration of directors and key executives is determined by the Board of Directors of the Company having regard to the performance of individuals and market trends.

18. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Company is party to certain management contracts. These contracts contain minimum commitments of approximately \$1,980,000 and additional contingent payments of approximately \$8,040,000 upon the occurrence of a change of control. As well, subsequent to the end of the quarter, the Company granted 4,425,000 RSU's to directors, officers and employees of the Company with vesting terms where 1/3rd vest in January 2020, 2021 and 2022. Upon a change of control, these RSU's would vest immediately. As a triggering effect for a change of control has not taken place, the contingent payments have not been reflected in these consolidated financial statements.

The Company is obligated to make lease payments over the next 4.5 years. See Note 8.

TROILUS GOLD CORP.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three months ended October 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

18. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (continued)

Underlying royalties on the Troilus Gold property are described in Notes 13 and 19.

As a result of the Company's flow-through financings in October 2019, the Company is committed to incur \$6,222,954 in qualifying resource expenditures. The Company will file its renunciation forms in early 2020. As at October 31, 2019, the Company has incurred \$1,046,313 in qualifying expenditures, with the balance of \$5,176,641 to be spent before December 31, 2020.

The Company's mining and exploration activities are subject to various laws and regulations governing the protection of the environment. These laws and regulations are continually changing and generally becoming more restrictive. The Company believes its operations are materially in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. The Company has made, and expects to make in the future, expenditures to comply with such laws and regulations.

19. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In November 2019, the Company acquired 3 mineral claims from O3 Mining Inc. ("O3"). These claims fall within the northern block of the Troilus Gold property. As consideration for the acquisition, the Company issued 300,000 common shares of the Company and granted a 2% NSR to O3 on the claims. The Company will have the right to repurchase 1% of the NSR at any time for \$1,000,000. As well, these claims carry an underlying royalty of 2% to an individual, half of which can be purchased for \$1,000,000.

In November 2019, the Company granted 4,425,000 RSU's to directors, officers and employees of the Company. The RSU's will vest in three tranches, 1/3rd on January 15, 2020, 1/3rd on January 15, 2021, and 1/3rd on January 17, 2022.